HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

2723 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583
(415) 837-2926

July 7, 1989
Ref: J2020-3

Alameda Health Agency

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

Atten: Mr Rafat A. Shahid

Subject: Subsurface Investigation Proposal
Adobe Plaza
3098 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Shahid:

In response to your letter of July 3, 1989 reguesting a work
plan for the installation of three (3) groundwater monitoring
wells at the subject site. I will follow the proposal format
as best I can.

INTRODUCTION

The proposed scope of work inveolves the installation of three
groundwater monitor wells as the result of soil contamination
found at the time two (2) underdround storage tanks were renoved
from this site.

The site location is 3098 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA.
Prior to July 1988 an automotive carwash was operated on the
property which also engaged in the retail selling of gasoline in
conjunction with the carwash. In July 1988, the present property
owners decided to develop the property to a higher and better
use. This would require the demolition of the carwash, including
the removal of two underground gasoline storage tanks that were
used to retall gasoline to carwash customers. The two underground
storage tanks were of single wall steel construction, 10,000
gallon capacity, and stored both unleaded and premium unleaded
gasoline.

On July 26, 1988, both the underground tanks and all plumbing
attached to the tanks were removed.

The tank removal and/or closure was done under permit from the

Alameda County Environmental Health Department and the Castro
Valley Fire Department.
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At the time of removal the tanks were carefully inspected for any
holes, pitting or signs of deterioration in the the steel; no such
evidence was found. The Inspector from the Fire Department and
The Environmental Health Departmen's representative were present

at the time the tanks were inspected and placed on trucks for
disposal. A copy of the Manifest covering the transportation of
the tanks to the disposal site is attached and is Exhibit "A".

Also copies of the Manifest covering removal of the remaining
gasoline in the tanks prior to removal #87600112, Manifest
#87600123 covering the removal of water from the bottom of the
excavation. Also attached is a copy of the unauthorized release form
filed at the completion of the tank removal, This shall be Exhibit "B".

There are no records available on any precision tank testing that
had been done in the past three years, nor is there any record of
inventory reconciliation. The operator of the carwash has left
and that information is not available to us.

There is no estimate of the total quantity of product lost. The
operator, prior to leaving, indicated his inventory records did not
indicate the loss of product from the tanks. based of all available
evidence, what soil contamination wag found was 1in the tank
backfill material and most likley occured as a result of surface
infiltration, i.e. spills that occured during the filling of the
underground storage tanks and spills that occured during {filling
of automobiles at the pump island over a long period of time.

There is no record of any previous leaks or tank removals at this
location nor any previous subsurface work on this site. The
properties adijacent to the carwash have no record of any
leaking tanks or subsurface work.

Exisiting Soil Contamination and Excavation Results

Upon removal of the storage tanks, all the backfill was removed
from the excavation to a depth of 11.%'. The first groundwater
was encountered at this depth. The backfill material was sand and
a spoils pile was created with the material that an apparent
gasaoline oder. The native soll is a brown clay slightly silty and
stiff.
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Please find enclosed the laboratory analysis of the four soil
samples taken from the bottom of the tank excavation, at each end
of both tanks. The Samples are identified as 55-1, 85-2, S5-3,
and €S-4. There is also the results of one water sample taken
after water intruded the excavation and is identified as WS-1.
You will also find the results of four scoil samples taken in the
spoils pile and composited as one sample:; that sample 1is
identifed as CS-1. All samples were taken by Robert Weber, Staff
Geologist, for Hageman-Schank, Inc.

The certified laboratory that d4did the analysis was GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, a division of Groundwater Technology,
Inc¢.. Copies of the reports and Chains of Custody are enclosed as
as well as a site plan showing sample locations and tabular
results.

During the tank removal process, an engineering firm was doing
some boring for geotechnical data at various locations on the
site and drilled to groundwater at three locations and water samples
were grabbed. Samples were sent to the laboratory for analysis.

The samples are identified on the site plan as boring WS-1, WsS-2

and WS-3. Copiles of the laboratory results and Chain of Custody are
enclosed.

After all soll sampling had been done a plan was developed to
aerate the approximately 120 cubic yard's of contaminated scil on
site. Visqguine liner was placed on the nearly two acres of
asphalt parking area and the 120 to 140 yards of soil was spread
4" to 6" thick with a plastic cover over the top of the spoils
pile until the Bay Area Air Quality people were contacted and
permission was granted to air strip on site.( We were granted
permission by Ms. Vickie Bozak and Mr. Kent Booker). The soil was
aerated for a period of forty five days, tilled five times during
that period of time, then sampled before being put back in the
hole. It should be noted that 120 yards of <c¢lean éngineered
backfill was placed in the bottom of the excavation and the
aerated soil was used only to backfill te grade. Eight soil
samples were taken in grids over the aeration area with one
composite sample being analyzed. The report of the soil analysis
of aerated soil is identified as ¢5-1, CS5-2,C5-3,C5-4,C85-5,C8-6
Cs-7,and €S-8, The chain of Custody is also attached.
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%« It should be noted at this time, all soil samples were
collected in 2" x 6" brass liners each end of the liner coverd
with teflon, then plastic caps are placed over each end and
taped, then marked with sample number, placed on idice and
delivered to the laboratory for analysis.

METHOD FOR ANALYSIS

Modified EPA Method 5030/8020/8015, for both soil and and water
with results expressed in mg/kg, parts per million.

puring the aeration process, the excavation as well as the
aerated so0il were secured with a six foot chain 1link fence
surrounding the site.

III. PLAN FOR DETERMINING EXTENT OF S0IL CONTAMINATION ON SITE

At the time of the tank excavation, July 26, 1989, the two 10,000
gallon tanks were removed from the excavation and placed on a
truck supplied by H & H Ship Service of San Francisce for
transportation to their disposal facility. The backfill material
{sand) was then removed from the excavation and a seperate
spoils pile was created based on the obvious coder of the
backfill material.

Soil samples were then taken in the tank excavation at a depth ot
12.5'. Four so0il samples were taken at each end of both tanks. The
samples were taken in brass liners and prepared for delivery to

the laboratory for analysis. The samples were analyzed for TPHG &
BTYE. The results on the four soil samples were non- detected for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes and Ethyl
Benzene. After the soil samples were taken the at bottom of the
excavation, water began to migrate into the hole. We removed the
warer under manifest and we allowed the water to recharge and
then took a water sample WS-1. The results were as follows:

TPH BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL BENZENE XYLENES

7.0 .032 L12 .052 .32

You will find a copy of the laboratory analysis attached.
All samples expressed in mg/l orx PPM.

At the same time we took five soil sawmples of the spoils

pile and delivered them to the laboratory for analysis as one
composite sample. Again, analysis was made for TPHG, BTXE & the
results were as follows:
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TFPH BENZENE TQLUENE ETHYL BENZENE XYLENES
630 1.0 17, 65. 11

All results in mg/1 or ppm.

After receiving the results of the composite soill sample analysis
and c¢bserving how ideal the site was for soil aeration the
decision was made to aerate the soil on site. We notified the Bay
Area Air Quailty Management District for permission to aerate the
contaminated soil, we also notified Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County
Environmental Health Department, of our plan.

We proceeded to prepare the soil for aeration. We spread
approximately 140 cubic yards over a two acre area. We turned over
the soil five time during a one month period and then resampled
the spoils. We took eight scil samples and composited them as one
and the composite results are as follows:

TPHG BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL BENZENE

{see laboratory report attached.)

After the soil samples were returned non-detected the soil was
returned to the excavation and the hole was backfilled.

Based on all the soil data, sample results and soil aeration, it
iz our opinion that whatever scoil contamination that exisgsted in
the excavation has been identified, removed and areated and the
soil contamintion on this site has been remediated.
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SITE DESCRIPITION

Vicinity description and Hydrogeologic setting

The location of the site is shown on the attached vicinity map.
The soils beneath the site consist of Quaternary Alluvium
overlaying uplifted Cretaceous Marine Deposits that comprise the
surrounding San Leandro Hills (Geologic Map of California, San
Franciscoc Sheet, State of California Division of Mines and
Geology, 1980). During the borings for the well installations,
varying amounts of clay, sand, and gravel can be expected to be
encountered.

Based upon the surface topography, as well as the various
hydrologic features shown on the wvacinity map, the general
regional shallow groundwater can be expected to flow from the San
Leandro hills to the north and to the east of the site ( areas of
groundwater recharge) and move toward San Lorenzo Creek Lo south
of the site (area of discharge). Although the placement of the
proposed monitoring wells are based upon this assumption of
groundwater flow direction, water level data from the three wells
will determine the exact flow direction of the shallow
groundwater beneath the sits.
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3ITE DESCRIPITICN

Vicinity description and Hydrogeclogic setting

The location of the site is shown on the attached vicinity map.
The scils beneath the site consist of Quaternary Alluvium
overlaying uplifted Cretaceous Marine Depcsitsg that comprise the
surrounding San Leandro Hills (Geclogic Map of California, San
Francisco Sheet, State of California Division o¢f Mines and
Geclogy, 1980). During the borings for the well installations,
vuarving amounts of clay, sand, and gravel can be expected to be
encounteared.

Based upon the surface topography, as well as the various
hvdrologic features shown on the vacinity map, the dgeneral
regional shallow groundwater can be expected to flow from the San
Leandro hills to the north and to the east of the site ( areas of
groundwater recharge) and move toward San Lorenzo Creek to south
of the site (area of discharge). Although the placement of the
proposed monitoring wells are based upon this assumption of
groundwater flow direction, water level data from the three wells
will determine the exact flow direction of the shallow
groundwater beneath the site.
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PLAN FTOR DETERMINING GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION

A. Placement of Meonitoring Wells

The purpose of the proposed groundwater investigation is to
install and sample three on-site monitoring wells in order to

1} determine the direction of shallow groundwater beneath the
site, and 2) define the extent of any petroleum constituents that
may be present in the shallow groundwater beneath the site.

B. Monitoring Well Installations

Well installation will begin as soon as possibile, Following
approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies. Each well be
installed with a truck mounted drill rig using 8-inch hollow stem
augers. During the drilline , soil samples for chemical analyses

will be collected at 5- foot intervals until the shallow water
table 1is encountered at a depth of approximately 12 feet Dbelow
the ground surface. Each scil sample will be collected by driving
a split barrel sampler fitted with c¢lean brass liners. All
samples will be immediately placed on ice, then transported under
chain of custody to the laboratory following the completion of
work,

The well borings will be extended 10 feet below the shallow water
table or wuntil a competent clay layer is encountered ( a
thickness greater than 5 feet). Each well will be cased to
approximately five feet above the shallow water table with 2-inch

PVC slotted screen pipe (0.02"slots). The annular space of each
well will be packed to ohe foot above the slotted section with #
3 Monterev sand. At least one foot of wetted bentonite pellets
will be placed wupon the sand pack, followed by a neat
cement/bentonite seal up to ground surface. Each well will be
fitted with a locking steel traffic 1id. The borings will be
logged in the field Gary Aguiar, registered c¢ivil engineer
£34262. A Typical well construction diagram is attached.

Prior to installation of each well , all drilling egulpment,
including augers, drill stem, and split barrel will be steamed -
cleaned on site.
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All Drill cuttings will be drummed and stored on site until the
results of laboratory analyses are obtained. Depending upon thesge
results, The cuttings will be disposed of as either & non-
hazardous waste, or else as a hazardous waste under proper
manifest to an appropriate TsD facility.

In otrder to determine groundwater flow direction, the top-of-~
casing elevation at each monitoring well will be surveyed tfao
within 0.01 foot of an established on-site benchmark.

C. Groundwater Sampling Plan

Within three davs of installation, each well will be developed

by removing water with a teflon bailer wuntil the water is
relatively c¢lear, or until the aparent turbidity of the water
being removed has stabilized.

Prior fto sampling, eash well will be purged by bailing at least %
casing volumes of water., After a well has been adequately purged,
a groundwater sample will be bailed and placed 1in appropriate
containers, as reguired by the particular laboratory protocols.
All samples will be immediately placed on ice, then transported
under chain of custoeody to the laboratory by the end of each
working day.

At the time each wmonitoring well is sampled, the following
information will be recorded in the field: 1) depth to groundwater
priar e purging, using an electrical well sounding tape, 2)
indentification of anyv floating product, sheen, or oder pricor to
purging, using a clear teflon bailer, 3) sample PH, 4) sample
temperature, and %) Specific conductance of the sample.

All Analyses will be conducted by a California State DOHS
certiflied lbaoratory in accordance with EPA recommended
procedures. All scoll and groundwater samples will be analyvzed for
Ijtotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasocline and ) BTXE

All watey removed from the wells during development and purging
will Dbe drummed and stored on-site until the results of
laboratory analyses are cbrtained. Depending upon these results,
the water will be sewered as a non-hazardous liguid waste, or
else it will be tyansporited as a hazardous liguid waste under
proper manifest toe an appropriate TSD facility for treatment and
disposal.
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This concludes our subsurface investigation propesal and work
plan for the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells.

We sincerely ask for your immediate attention to this proposal as
is most important To complete this project.

Yours Truly,
Hageman-Schank, Inc.

<

ucé Hagenman
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STATEMENT OF GQUALIFICATIONS

Gary Aguiar:

]

B.5., Chemical Engineering, lIniversity of
California, Berkeley, 1977
M.5., Sanitary Engineering, University of
California, Berbkeleaey, 1981

Registered Civil Enginesr, California, C.E. 342462
et~

Registered Civil Engineer, Uregon, C.E. 1EE53
Registered Civil Engineer, Adlaska, GC.E. 7749

Over the past ten vears, has participated in all
aspects of hydrogeological investigations,
groundwater pollution investigations, water
resowce studies, and harardous waste managemsnt.,

His sxtensive teaching experience includes the
fallowing:

UNIVERBITY OF CALIFORNIA
1782 - present EXTENSION, Berkeley, Ca.
Ingtructor: Develop and teach courses on the
principles of groundwater bydrology, groundwater
pollution, and bazardous waste management.
Advisory Commitie member: Member of advisory
committes for U.C. Berkeley Hazardous Materials
Management Certificate Program.

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY
/85 -~ 1R2/85 CONSUORTIUM, Hayward, Ca.
Assistant Frofessor: Developed and tauwght a course

on the engineering aspects of environmental
planmning.

RELUOURCE BSEMINARS,
1/81 - @/8% Berkelay, Ca.
Lecturer: Lectured on the principles of groundwater

hydrology at seminars given in various U.S.
cities.

Other Qualifications:

Water Treatment Flant Operator Grade 111
Certificate, California State Department of Health.

Basic Qualified Earth Shoree Certificate,
American Society of Saftety kngineers.

Radration Sately / Nuclear S5o0ils Gawuge Uperator



Certificate, Campbell Facific Nuclear Corp.
0 Frofessional Affiliations:

Member, American Chemical Society
Member, fAmerican Water Works Association
Member , Natiocnal Water Well Association

Bary Aguiar began a private consulting practice in L1984, The
first project was the installation of three deep monitoring
walls within the drinking water aquifer beneath Mokesson
Chemical Company’'s Union City chemical packaging facility.
This project involved casing a highly contaminated upper zomne
priar to drilling through the Newark aguitard. After
supervising the drilling operations, properly disposing of
the drilling spoils, and sampling the wells, a detailled
report was prepared that presented an analysis of the data,
a5 well as an assessment of the impact that shallow
groundwater contamination has had upon the guality of the
drinking water in the area.

To date, Gary Aguiar has provided services for a total of
fifteen clients. Typical work has included:

o Assessmnent of local bhydrogeology arouwnd solvent
recycling sites located in Denver, Co. and Azusa,
Ca., prior to purchase by a national chemical
recycler.

o Consultation to a local geologic firm concerning the
design of a dewatering and contaminant removal system
in tight clays at an electronics factory site located
in Santa Clara County.

0 Design of a pump test to determine agquifer
characteristics prior to design of an extractian
system for the removal of gasoline from an
underground tank site 1n Morgan Hill, Ca.

o Hydrogeologic analysis and design of a recovery
system for the remediation of gasaline contamimation
that threatened a drinking water supply in Woodside,
Ca.

o Data analysis and professional representation in
negotiations with the Kegional Water (uality Control
Board for a commercial property owner in Santa Clara
County. Solvent cantamination had been discovered
beneath the site.

o In association with Brunsing Assocl ates, Santa Rosa,



-
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La.,y, a site assussnent of a |laser manufacturing plant
in Falo Alto, Ca. is cwrrently 1n progress.  This
progaect involved assceoesing the local fryde mgeal ogy,
sampling swface and groudwaters, formulating a risk
assessment in terms of contaminants that may enter
the groundwater due to factory processes, and
removing hazardous wastes that have been left from
past operations.

o Consultation to a local geologic firm concerning the
results of soil and groundwater sampling at a large
oil refinery in Hanford, Ca. This project has
invoelved assessing the local hydrogeoclogy, relating
the presence of subsurface contaminants to specific
above-ground refinery processes, and recommending
specific chemical analyses to be performed. 6An
assessnent of the impact of subsurface contamination
was made in terms of the potential for deep
migration. In addition, an assessnent of the legal
impact was made in terms of applicable hazardous
waste laws (Title 22 and 400FR) .

By providing education for the professional community, Gary
Aguiar has maintained close contact with the University of
California. Through this contact, edperts in particul ar
fields can be easily metworked, while maintaining Jow
operating overhead costs. In addition, the latest
technologies in sampling and contamination remediation are
continually evaluated and made available to the client.
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TYPICAL MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
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GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:
name and are cfassifiad, packed, marked, and labeled, and
international and national government regulations,

| hergby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately descnbed above by proper shipping

"l am & large quantity generator, I certify that | have a program in piace to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste gaenerated to the degree | have
termined to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to
me which minimizes the presant and future threat to human healith and
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' Al i COMPOSITE SAMPLE (CS-11: I
2L i] ©BoRING 3 o ]
{___.____;l WATER SAMPLE (WS-3) ——sms
1] : |
3 .
' A— & [ ] t% r L) l . L]
l SAMPLE RESULTS LEGEND
SAMPLE ID TPH B T X _EB | © SOIL BORINGS & WATER SAMPLES
* SOIL SAMPLES
' 85-1 nd nd ad  nd nd |} .- TANK EXCAVATION BOUNDRY
3S5~2 nd nd nd nd nd
' 8s-3 nd nd nd nd nd [SAMPLE DEPTH
8S-4 nd nd nd nd nd
BORING WS-1 .40  .003 .011 .028 .00 Ssp .S s5.g 1.5/
BORING WS-2 3,8 a7 .95 .75 .14 : :
' BORING WS-3 .36 nd .003 .003 .00
WS-1 2.0 .032 .12 .32 .o052 CASTRO VALLEY CAR WASH
C8-1 630 1.0 17. 65. 11.| 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
' CASTRO VALLEY, CALIF 94546
ALl SAMPLES EXPRESSED IN mg/l OR ppm SCALF 1"=50 ORAWING NUMBER
SAMPLES ANALYZED FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM | __ J 2020
HYDROCARBONS (TPH) & BENZENE (B), 8-8-88
TOLUENE (T), XYLENE (X), ETHYL BENZENE
(EB). AS GASOLINE.




GTEL

Environmental

) Page 1 of 1
wsmew |_aboratories @) 07/29/88 rw
A division of Groundwater Technology, inc. CLLIENT: Robert Webber
Westorn Regl HRAGEMAN~SCHANK, INCORPORATED
ern negion 2723 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 210
4080-C Pike Lane
COﬂCOfd, CA 94520 San Ramon, CH 94583
(415) 685.7852 PROJECT#: SFB-0147-1@
(800) 544-3422 from inside California ]
(B00) 423-7143 from outslde California PROJECT #:J2028
SAMPLED: @7/27/48 BY: R. Webber
RECEIVED: @7/27/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: @7/27/68 BY: E. Popek
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)
I MDL ILAR # P 27973 1 27974 | 27975 | 27976 |
COMPROUNDS ! I1.D. & I 85-1 1| 88-2 1 85-3 | 858~4 |
Benzene Q.3 @.5 .5 {@.5 {0.5
Toluene ®.5 (0.5 Q.5 {8.5 {@8.5
Ethylbenzene 2.5 0.5 (0.5 0.5 {0.3
Xylenes a.5 {@.5 {0.5 {@.5 (9.5
Total BTEX 8.5 {0, 5 (0.5 {&. 5 {@.5
Misc. Hydrocarbons 1.0 {1.@ (1.0 {1.2 {1.0
{(C4-C12)
Total Petroleum 1.0 (1.0 {1.0 {1.@ {1.@
Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline

MDL = Method Detection Limit$ compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD:
Modified EPA Method 5030/8020/8015
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ANALYSIS 720 5 ISP X 57
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED oz LTX

2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 As -~ =

SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 LN, PROJECT NO.  J 2=

415/837-2926 S

TURN AROUND_ /7 S/4 2"{ DR o perree
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD OV (DL e | Ao (-

’ . Ed 253/68 ﬁ%,c(. l /._7
. Field Record : S T
. Sample Type z(: Laboratory Record Contract Laboratory Record
Container Type Brgs< 775> Lab No. \ Laboratory Name =/

S EST T
amp _ID Sampled By Date Received By - Date Condition Received By Date Condition

7, -~
7 fﬁﬁ
y: 2

————————

Courier Released to Lab by Courier

Y .

2 F IS
Received by Labr

A
.27 89 f?@li?éi&

t¢” Coy By Field Personnel Relié?ad © La
72288 & %?f %

. Received by Courier Received by Lab
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EﬂVi nmental @8/01/88 jp Page 1 of |
wmasw Laboratories @)
A division of Groundwater Technology, Inc. CLIENT:  Robert Weber
Westerm Redfo HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.
'sstern Region 2783 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 210
4080G Pike Lane San Ramon, CA 94583
Concord, CA 94520
{415) 685-7852 PROJECT#: SFB~@147-13
(300) 544.3422 from inside California PROJECT# J20e0
(800) 423.7143 from outside California SAMPLED: 07/29/88 BY: R. Weber
RECEIVED: @8/81/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: 08/01/88 BY: C.Manuel
MATRIX: Hater
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/L {ppm)
t MDL ILAB % | 28347 | i t |
COMPOUNDS t 11.D. # I WS 1 | [ ! i
Benzene Q. eeas Q. 003
Toluene @. 2095 0.014%
Ethylbenzene 9. 9003 9. 006 .
Xylenes a. 90as5 9. 028
Total BYEX 0. 0¢os 0, 048
Misc. Hydrocarbons @, 001 .35
{C4~C12)
Yotal Petroleum 2.901 2. 40
Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline

MDL = Method Detection Limits compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

__Sefilel)

SAFY KHQLIEQ Fh. DL{ Director

METHOD:
Modifiad EPR Method S030/8020/8015




-Environmental 08/03/88 jp Page 1 of i
wmmmw Laboratories @)
A division of Groundwater Technology, Inc. CLIENT: Robert Weber
Western Rosi HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.
estern Region 2723 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 212
4080-C Pike Lane San Ramon, CA 94583
Concord, CA 94520
; rom Inside Caltfornia PROJECT# J2Q20
(B800) 423-7143 from outside California SAMPLED: @7/29/88 BY: R. Weber
RECEIVED: 08/01/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: 28/02/88 BY: C.Manuel
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg /L (ppm)
I MDL ILAB # | 28348 28349 | J |
COMPGUNDS i 11.0.8 I HWE 2 Ws 3 i | I
Benzene 2. 2025 Q.27 {d. 2@a5
Toluene 2. DB2S @. 493 2. 0a3
Ethylbenzene Q. 0005 2. 14 @, 201
Xylenes 0. 3025 2.75 2. 003
Total BTEX 0. agas 2.1 0. 027
Misc. Hydrocarbons @.@01 1,7 9.35
(C4~C12)
Total Petroleum 2. 201 3.8 Q. 36

Hydrocarbons as
Hasoline

METHOD

Modified EPA Method S5@30/8020/8015

MDL = Method Detection Limit} compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

SAFY KHRLIFA; Ph.D. ¢ Directaor

o vaR AR e e eas e
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ANALYSIS 777/ SBIYE 40
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED T BT
2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 Al AJCS P
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 £ PROJECT No. J 2.C7.¢0
415/837-2926

TURN AROUND_ 24 HOOS.

S% "-0(({}*1 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 3
Field Record )

Sample Type_ 722" Laboratory Record Contract Laboratory Record
Container Type LO~T Lab No.

Laboratory Name &7

‘am,._» 1D Sampled By Date Received By  Date Condition

WS- | Brey N7} 1w i/f‘;;‘/ﬁ@ a%%t'\q'

Received By Date Condition

(
<

@ 7 &
"

ReleasZ/to urier By Field Personnel s d To Lab by urier Released to Lab by Courier g;’;
L /yé 7 45;3/ '

WA, /CL,Z(/Z_.M %
. v
Received by Courier Received by Lab /(Ctﬁit\_@(%b"xfiecelved by Lab
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/
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GTEL ‘

Environmental @7/29/88 mh Page 1 of 1
wmmew Laboratories
A divislon of Groundwater Technology, Inc, CLIENT: Robert Webber

HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED
2722 Crow Canyon Road Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583

PROJECT#: SFB-0147-11

Westarn Reglon
4080-C Pike Lanse
Concord, CA 94520

(415} 685-7852 H-8 PROJECT #: J2020
{800} 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California SAMPLED: Q7/27/88 BY: R. Webber
RECEIVED: @7/28/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: Q7/28/88 BY: C. Manuel
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/L (ppm)
I MDL ILAE # | 28799 | i i i |
COMPOUNDS | 1I.D. # 1 Ws-1 | ! | | i
Benzene @, 2223 @, @32
Toluene i 2.12
Ethylbenzene 0. 025 Q. 852
Xylenes @. dean 8. 32
Total BTEX @. avas .52
Misc. Hydrocarbons  @.001 1.9
(C4-C12)
Total Petroleum 2. 001 2.0
Hydrocarbons as
Basoline

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.

Results rounded to two significant figures.

SAFY KHALIFA [bh/ D., Dw c:tov‘

METHOD:
Modified EPA 5030/8020/8015.




ANALYSIS_7 ZH <« BTY -
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED S

2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 _AS  [ASCLIAIE
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 - PROJECT NO. 7 2oz &
415/837-2926 &PQ}O’
TURN AROUND o u\,\fﬂ"’ Ol
SF3-olu3 - I RECOS ngj@ el —
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD C \(\f\J S N
Field Record ’ B}’\
Sample Type_ An/g71e5C, Laboratory Record Contract Laboratory Recorg__~
" Container Type Lo £ Lab No._mﬁ_a Laboratory Name ’g- (o ¥

Sampled By Date Received By’ Date Condition Received By Date Condition
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N A
R;Ie . I
; S |

to Courier By Field Personnel Released To Lab by Courier Released to Lab by Courier
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Hydrocarbons as
Basoline

[y —

A divislon of Groundwater Technology, inc. CLIENT: Robert Webber
Western Ragion HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORBORATED
4080-C Pike Lane 2723 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 210
Concord. GA 94520 San Ramon, CA 94583
' PROJECTH#: SFB-R147-12
(415) 685-7852 PROJECT# J20@20
(800) 544-3422 from Inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside Callfornia SAMPLED: @7/27/886 BY: R. Webber
RECEIVED: @7/28/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: @7/28/88 BY: E. Popek
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)
i M™MDL 1LAB % 1 27997 | i |
COMPOUNDS ! |I.D. # I C5-1 l i l
Benzene 0.5 1
Toluena 2.5 17
Ethylbenzene .5 11
Xylenes 2.5 &5
Total BTEX 2.5 94
Mise. Hydrocarbons 1.@ 340
(C4-C12)
Total Petroleunm 1.0 630

METHOD :

Modified EPR Method 5030/8020/8015

MDL = Method Detection Limit} compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

v
SAFY KHALYFA,' Ph,D., Déﬁéctor
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aNALYSIS 7 PH ¢ BN E
HAGEMAN~SCHANK, INCORPORATED

2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 /75 OASOC /L I
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94533

PROJECT No.gl DO
415/837-2926

TURN AROUND___5 —T5AY”
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GTEL

Enviropnmental
wmmew Laboratories

A divislon of Groundwater Technology, hc.

Waestern Region
4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520

(415) 685-7852

TEST RESULTS

@8/23/88 mh

(B00) 544-3422 from inside California
(800} 423-7143 from outside California

CLIENT:

PROJECT#:

SAMPLED
RECEIVED:
ANALYZED:
MATRIX:
UNITS:

(

Page 1 of 1

fobert Webber

HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED
&723 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583

SFB~Q147-17

e8/13/88 BY: R. Wehber
28/19/88 BY: K. Fillinger
a8/19/68 BY: C. Manuel
Soil

mg/kg (ppm)

H8I Project #: J2020

Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline

| MDL ILAB # b 29722 | | ] !
COMPOUNDS t 11.D. # iCs1, 2, 3,41 5,6,7,8 | I i
Benzeme 0.5 .5 : o
Toluene 2.3 (@.5
Ethylbenzene 2.9 {0.5
iylenes 2.5 (@, 5
Total BTEX 2.5 {@.5
Misc. Hydrocarbons 1 {1
(C4-Cig)
Total Petroleum 1 {1

METHOD;

Modified EPA Method S030/8020/8015

MDL = Method Detection Limit’ compound below this level would not be detected,
Results rounded to two significant figures.

SAFY KHALIFA, Vh.D., /Director




r
ANALYSIS_ 7/ § R7x 25
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORDORATED
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. GTE L @9/16/788 mh Page 1| of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL
WHP (AsORATORIES. INC, CLIENT:  Rebert Webber

HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

Westem Reglon 2723 Crow Canyon Road Suite 210
4080-C Pike Lane, Cancord, CA 94520 San Ramom, OR 94563
(415) 685-7852 PROJECT#: SFR-B147-23
(800) 544-3422 from Inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California
SAMPLED: @9/14/88 BRY: R. Webbher
RECEIVED: 29/15/88 BY: K. Fillinger
ANALYZED: @3/15/R8 BY: R, Congdit
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)
I MDL ILAB # 1 3173% | i i } |
COMPOUNDS | I1I.D. # i Cs~1p i ] ! | }
Benzene 2.5 (8,5
Toluene 2.8 {@¢.5
Ethylbenzene 2.5 0.5
Xylenes @.3 (0.5
Total BTEX .5 (.5
Mise. Hydrocarbons i {1
(C4-C1L2)
Total Petroleum i {1
Hydrocarbons as
Gascline

e e e e T A . . Aok et g .S St o e TR T T R ST TRk = T i D S el e St o S04 s A S Y P, L PR LAY b B b e L e S o e = S e . . e S o o P P Y A PP A Lot i s

MDL = Method Detection Limit’ compound below this level would nat be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD:
Modified EPA Method S@30/8020/8@15
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ALAMEDA COUNTY f Department of El ironmental Health
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o Hazardous Materials Program.
4 80 Swan Way, Room 200
AGENCY ..i Oakland, CA 94621
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Telephone Number: (415)

August 30, 1988

Mr. Cliff Sherwood

Adobe Associates

P.0. Box 2673

Castro Valley, Ca 94546

RE: Underground Tank Closure at 3098 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro, Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Sherwood:

We have reviewed the soil and water analysis of the above site that
was attached to the report prepared by Hageman-Schank, Inc., datedmgi
August 8, 1988. ;

After consultation with Lisa McCann of the Regional Water Quality
Control Board, a minimum of one monitoring well must be installed
down gradient from the old tank area.

Although the County of Alameda is the lead agency at this time, the
Regional Water Quality Control Board has responsibilities for over-
seeing all cases that may infect ground water. Copies of all
correspondence to this office should be submitted to RWQCB.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Dwight Hoenig, DOHS
Bruce Hageman, Hageman-Schank



